Initial Transactions" and, together with the First Quarter Initial Transactions,
are sometimes referred to collectively as the "Initial Transactions."

   The Company will use the net proceeds from the Offering to: (i) reduce the
outstanding borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility from $174 million to
$141 million, (ii) repay all outstanding indebtedness of SPT, aggregating
approximately $208 million and (iii) pay approximately $11 million of certain
prepayment and other fees and expenses related to these transactions. See "Use
of Proceeds." The foregoing transactions are sometimes referred to as the "Final
Transactions." The Initial Transactions and the Final Transactions collectively
constitute the Refinancing.

   The following table sets forth the historical consolidated capitalization
of the Company and as adjusted to give effect to the Second Quarter Initial
Transactions as though such transactions were consummated on March 31, 1994, and
as further adjusted for the Final Transactions. The table should be read in
conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and the notes thereto and
"Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Information" included elsewhere in
this Prospectus.

   MARCH 31, 1994
   --------------------------------------------------------------
   SECOND QUARTER
   INITIAL   AS   FINAL   PRO
   HISTORICAL   TRANSACTIONS   ADJUSTED   TRANSACTIONS   FORMA
   ----------   --------------   --------   ------------   ------
   (in millions)

NOTES PAYABLE AND CURRENT MATURITIES OF LONG-TERM DEBT:
SPX
  Senior notes, 9.72%.....   $  5.0   $ (5.0)   $   -   $   -
  Note to Allen Group, 8.0%.....   6.6   (6.6)   -   -
  ESOP guarantee.....   0.7   (0.7)   -   -
  Other debt.....   3.9   (3.9)   -   -
   ----------   --------   ------
   Total SPX.....   16.2   -   -
   ----------   --------   ------
SPT
  Term bank loan.....   26.7   26.7   $  (26.7)   -
  Mortgage note, 9.625%.....   1.3   1.3   (1.3)   -
   ----------   --------   ------
   Total SPT.....   28.0   28.0   -
   ----------   --------   ------
Total notes payable and current maturities of long-term debt.....   44.2   28.0
   ----------   --------   ------
LONG-TERM DEBT:
SPX
  Bank Credit Agreement.....   35.0   138.9   173.9   (32.7)   141.2
  Senior notes, 9.72% and 9.58%.....   70.0   (70.0)   -   -
  Industrial revenue bonds.....   15.2   15.2   15.2
  Note to Allen Group, 8.0%.....   13.1   (13.1)   -   -
  ESOP guarantee.....   11.9   (11.9)   -   -
  Other debt.....   13.5   (13.5)   -   -
  Notes offered hereby.....   -   -   260.0   260.0
   ----------   --------   ------
   Total SPX.....   158.7   189.1   416.4
   ----------   --------   ------
SPT
  Senior subordinated debentures, 14.5%.....   100.0   100.0   (100.0)   -
  Term bank loan.....   46.8   46.8   (46.8)   -
  Revolving credit loans.....   33.0   33.0   (33.0)   -
   ----------   --------   ------
   Total SPT.....   179.8   179.8   -
   ----------   --------   ------
Total long-term debt.....   338.5   368.9   416.4
   ----------   --------   ------

Total debt.....   382.7   396.9   416.4
   ----------   --------   ------
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Common stock, par value $10 per share, 50,000,000 shares
   authorized; 15,555,835 shares issued.....   155.8   155.8   155.8
  Paid-in capital.....   58.6   58.6   58.6
  Retained earnings.....   22.1   22.1   22.1
  Other.....   (88.5)   (88.5)   (88.5 )
   ----------   --------   ------
Total shareholders' equity.....   148.0   148.0   148.0
   ----------   --------   ------
Total capitalization.....   $530.7   $544.9   $564.4
   ----------   --------   ------

[…]

indicator of a company's operating performance and its ability to service
   its indebtedness.

(9) For purposes of determining the ratio of EBITDA to interest expense, net,
   amortization of deferred financing costs was excluded from interest
   expense, net.

   22

   24

   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
   FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1994 AS COMPARED TO THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31,
1993

   Revenues

   The following are revenues by business segment:

   UNAUDITED
   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31
   -------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   -----------------   ---------
   1994   1993   1993
   ------   ------   ---------
   (in millions)

Specialty service tools.....   $139.7   $111.4   $ 126.4
Original equipment components.....   134.4   6.1   119.6
SPX Credit Corporation.....   3.4   0.5   4.2
Businesses sold in 1993.....   -   61.2   -
   ------   ------   ---------
   Total.....   $277.5   $179.2   $ 250.2
   ------   ------   ---------
   ------   ------   ---------

   Total revenues for the first quarter of 1994 were up significantly over the
first quarter of 1993 due to the inclusion of SPT and SP Europe revenues in 1994
(SPT and SP Europe were consolidated as of December 31, 1993). Also affecting
first quarter 1994 revenues was the inclusion of the revenues of ATP and SPX
Credit Corporation (formerly AGL), whereas in 1993 the revenues of ATP and SPX